U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| (Rev. 03/01)   | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office                                      |  |
|--|---|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1020671   | <b>77</b> _   |  |
| Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥  | <u> </u>  |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.        |   |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  BEDE, Jessica  DELL, Mary Anne   | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _Capintec, Inc.    |  |
| THIELE, Charles  4-18-02   | Internal Address:   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔝 No  |   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |   |  |
| Assignment Merger  | Street Address: 6 Arrow Road  |  |
| 🖳 Security Agreement 🖳 Change of Name  |   |  |
| Other  |   |  |
| April 2, 2002<br>April 4, 2002   | City: Ramsey State: NJ Zip: 07446                                     |  |
| Execution Date:  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No                 |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |   |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appli  | cation, the execution date of the application is:                     |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |  |
| 10/090,448   |   |  |
| Additional numbers attached? 🖳 Yes 🕻 No  |   |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:                 |  |
| Name: Martin Fleit   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00                                    |  |
| Internal Address:_Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman   | Enclosed  |  |
| & Bongini P.L.   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                           |  |
| Street Address: 520 Brickell Key Drive #A201   | 8. Deposit account number: 500601                                     |  |
| City: Miami State: FL Zip: 33131   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)     |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.  Paul D. Bianco (Reg No 43,500) | information is true and correct and any attached copy  April 18, 2002 |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date  |  |
| Total number of pages including cov  | er sheet, attachments, and documents: [8]                             |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

04/24/2002 DBYRNE 01 FC:581

Form PTO-1595

00000144 500601 40.00 CH

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 012816 FRAME: 0597**

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Jessica BEDE, Mary Anne DELL, and Charles THIELE, ASSIGNORS, whose residences and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in NEEDLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on March 4, 2002 Application Number 10/090,448,
- for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on even date herewith,

and, WHEREAS, Capintec, Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 6 Arrow Road Ramsey, NJ 07446, is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman & Bongini P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

| BEDE  |
|---|
| Signature:  |
| Residence: 301 East 64th Street, New York, NY 10021, USA street/city, state, zip code, country  |
| Country of citizenship: USA country   |
| SS:   |
| day of, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for d, personally appeared <b>Jessica BEDE</b> to me known and known to me to be signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same   |
| FREDERICK P. DIGRANDE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 7/19/2004 Notary Public  |
| Anne DELL   |
| Signature:  |
| Residence: 301 Casa Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15241, USA  |
| street, city, state, zip code, country  Country of citizenship: USA  country  |
| )<br>SS:  |
| )   |
| day of, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for id, personally appeared <b>Mary Anne DELL</b> to me known and known to me, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the sed. |
| Notary Public   |
|   |

Page 2 of 3

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman & Bongini P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

| FIRST INVENTOR: Jessica BEDE              |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| Date:                                     | Signature:                                   |  |
|   |  | st 64th Street, New York, NY 10021, USA y, state, zip code, country thip: USA country  |
| State of                                  | SS:  |  |
| On this                                   | lay of                                       | , 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for  |
|   |  | , 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for d Jessica BEDE to me known and known to me to be foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same  Notary Public |
|   |  | Notary 1 done  |
| SECOND INVENTOR: Mary  Date: 4/4/07       | Anne DELL Signature: Mar                     | y am Diel  |
|   |  | sa Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15241, USA y, state, zip code, country thip: USA country  |
| State of PH.  County of HIGHER!           | SS:  |  |
| On this of the State and County aforesaid | day of ARRICALD Appeared who signed and seal | , 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for d Mary Anne DELL to me known and known to me ed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the                  |
|   |  | Notary Public  |

Page 2 of 3

RECORDED: 04/18/2002

Netarial Seal
Paul A. Truschel, Jr., Notary Public
Blawnox Boro, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires Mar. 24, 2003
Member, Pennsylvania Appaielle N Notaries

**REEL: 012816 FRAME: 0600**